of them (save for any antecedent breaches of the Agreements).

Existing General Mandate and Specific Mandate:

The Board was granted the Existing General Mandate at the annual general
meeting of the Company held on 11 August 2009 to allot, issue and otherwise deal
in up to 154,889,000 Shares, representing 20% of the share capital of the Company
in issue on the date of the aforementioned annual general meeting.

The Directors have, prior to the date of this announcement, fully exercised any
of their powers conferred by such general mandate. The Placing will therefore be
subject to the approval of Shareholders or Independent Shareholders (as the case
may be) and the Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be sought at
the SGM.

An application will be made to the Stock Exchange for the listing of, and
permission to deal in, the Placing Shares.

2. Effect of the Placing on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The effect of the Placing on the shareholding structure of the Company is set out
below:

 As at the date of Immediately following
Name of Shareholder this announcement completion of the Placing
 Number of Shares Approximate % Number of Share Approximate %

Wide Fine International
 Limited (Note 1) 248,125,000 22.00 248,125,000 19.28
Zhang Chi (Note 2) 36,350,000 3.22 36,350,000 2.82
Li Meilang – – 78,190,000 6.08
Tong Feng 22,750,000 2.02 71,850,000 5.58
Pan Jianling – – 31,820,000 2.47

Subtotal 307,225,000 27.24 466,335,000 36.23

Other public Shareholders 820,720,000 72.76 820,720,000 63.77

Total 1,127,945,000 100 1,287,055,000 100

Notes:

1. The 248,125,000 Shares are beneficially owned by and registered in the name of Wide Fine
International Limited (“Wide Fine”), a company incorporated in Hong Kong with limited
liability and is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Kam Leong, an executive Director.

2. Mr. Zhang Chi is an executive Director.

6

3. Equity fund raising activities in the past twelve months

The following table summarizes the fund raising activities of the Company for the
12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

Date of
Announcement Event

Net proceeds
raised

Intended use of
proceeds